Table 11 - Education Infrastructure

Ref.

Contribution Zone

ED1

ED2

ED3

ED4

EDs

EBJG1

EBJG2
EBJG3
EBJG4
ECA1
ECA2
ECA3

ECA4

ECB1

ECB2

ECB3

ECB4

ECB4

ECBs5

DLT1

DLT2

Boroughmuir /

James Gillespie’s

Boroughmuir /

James Gillespie’s

Boroughmuir /

James Gillespie’s

Boroughmuir /

James Gillespie’s

Castlebrae
Castlebrae
Castlebrae

Castlebrae

Craigroyston /
Broughton

Craigroyston /
Broughton

Craigroyston /
Broughton

Craigroyston /
Broughton

Craigroyston /
Broughton
Craigroyston /
Broughton

Drummond / Leith

/ Trinity

Drummond / Leith

/ Trinity

Education Infrastructure Type

Additional primary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity
Additional secondary school capacity
Additional ELC capacity

Additional primary school capacity
Additional primary school capacity
Additional RC primary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional primary school + ELC
capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional RC primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Description
43% of a new 14-class
primary school (South
Edinburgh)
46 secondary pupils
(Boroughmuir HS)
91 secondary pupils (James
Gillespie’s HS)

64 Place ELC setting

New 14-class primary school
(New Greendykes)

New 18-class primary school
(Brunstane)

3 classrooms (St Francis RC
PS)

575 secondary pupils
(Castlebrae HS)

Early Level Annexe to provide
additional primary and ELC
places (Flora Stevenson PS)

New 18-class primary school
(Granton Waterfront)
Catchment change affecting
Stockbridge and Broughton
Primary Schools.

154 secondary pupils
(Craigroyston HS)

154 secondary pupils
(Broughton HS)

1 class (St David’s RC PS)

Catchment change affecting
Abbeyhill and Leith Walk
Primary Schools.

New 14-class primary school
(Bonnington — Jane Street)

Additional Comments on Proposal

A site with an area of 2.0 ha is required.

A site with an area of 2.0 ha has been allocated and design work
is underway.

A site with an area of 0.8 ha is required and has been identified
in the Site Principles for Place 6 Crewe Road South. A safe
walking route between the school and the annexe, and any
improvements to existing transport infrastructure, will also have
to be secured.

A site with an area of 2.0 ha is required.

A site with an area of 1.3 ha is required for offsite playing fields
with associated improvements to transport infrastructure to/from
the school.

A site area of 1.4ha is required. Site location identified in Place 8
- Jane Street with outdoor space potentially in Pilrig Park.



Contribution Zone

ED6

ED7

ED8

ED9g

DLT3
DLT4
DLTs

DLT6

DLT7

FH1

FH2
FH3
LG1
LG2
LG4
LGg
ELG6
EPB1
EPB2
EQF1

EQF2

Drummond / Leith

/ Trinity

Drummond / Leith

/ Trinity

Drummond / Leith

/ Trinity

Drummond / Leith

/ Trinity

Drummond / Leith

/ Trinity

Firrhill

Firrhill

Firrhill
Liberton /
Gracemount

Liberton /
Gracemount

Liberton /
Gracemount

Liberton /
Gracemount

Liberton /
Gracemount

Portobello
Portobello
Queensferry

Queensferry

Education Infrastructure Type

Additional primary school capacity
Additional primary school capacity
Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional ELC capacity

Additional primary school capacity
Additional primary school capacity
Additional RC primary school capacity
Additional secondary school capacity
Additional secondary school capacity
Additional primary school capacity
Additional secondary school capacity
Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Description
4 classes (Broughton PS)

New 12-class primary school
(Leith Waterfront)

6 classes (Craigentinny PS)

New 17-class primary school
(Victoria)

161 secondary pupils
(Drummond HS)

461 secondary pupils (Leith
Academy)

290 secondary pupils (Trinity
Academy)

6 classes and dining /
assembly hall extension
(Colinton PS)

85 secondary pupils (Firrhill
HS)

New 64 place ELC setting.
New 14-class primary school
(BioQuarter/Edmonstone)
New 14-class primary school
(Gilmerton Station Road)

5 classes (St Catherine’s RC
PS)

172 secondary pupils
(Gracemount HS)

358 secondary pupils
(Liberton HS)

3 class extension of The
Royal High Primary School
55 secondary pupils
(Portobello HS)

2 classes and dining hall
extension (Echline PS)

New 14-class primary school
(Builyeon Road)

Additional Comments on Proposal
These classes could be added to the new primary school in the
Jane Street / Bonnington / Pilrig area.
A site with an area of 1.3 ha is required. To be located outwith the
operational port area.

The new primary school in the Jane Street/Bonnington /Pilrig
area will feed into either Drummond HS, Leith Academy or Trinity
Academy. Flexibility to use contributions to extend one or more
of these schools to accommodate demand is required.

A site with an area of 2.3 ha is required.

A safe walking route between the school and the annexe, and any
improvements to existing transport infrastructure, will also have
to be secured.

A site area of 2.0 ha is required.

A site area of 2.0 ha is required.



Ref.
EQF3

EQF4

ERC1

ERC2

ERC3
ERC4
ERCs

ERC6
ERC7

ERC8

ESW1
ESW2
ESW3

ESW4

ESW5
ETY1
ETY2
EWE1

Contribution Zone
Queensferry

Queensferry

Roman Catholic

Roman Catholic

Roman Catholic
Roman Catholic

Roman Catholic
Roman Catholic
Roman Catholic

Roman Catholic

South West
South West
South West

South West

South West

Tynecastle

Tynecastle
West

Education Infrastructure Type
Additional primary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional RC primary school capacity

Additional RC primary school capacity

Additional RC primary school capacity
Additional RC primary school capacity
Additional RC primary school capacity

Additional RC secondary school
capacity

Additional RC secondary school
capacity

Additional RC secondary school
capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity
Additional primary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional ELC capacity
Additional primary school capacity
Additional ELC capacity
Additional primary school capacity

Description
2 classes (Kirkliston PS)

274 secondary pupils
(Queensferry HS)

2 classes (Holy Cross RC PS)

5 classes (St Cuthbert’s RC
PS)

4 classes (St John Vianney
RC PS)

1 class (St Joseph’s RC PS)

3 classes (St Mary’s (Leith)
RC PS)

235 secondary pupils (Holy
Rood RC HS)

351 secondary pupils (St
Augustine’s RC HS)

101 secondary pupils (St
Thomas of Aquin’s RC HS)

3 classes (Canal View PS)
4 classes (Dean Park PS)
3 classes (Sighthill PS)

53 secondary pupils (Balerno
HS)

New 64 place ELC setting

5 classes (Balgreen PS)
New 128 place ELC setting.
3 classes (Broomhouse PS)

Additional Comments on Proposal

It may be necessary to prioritise baptised RC pupils to reduce
accommodation pressure, however this will increase rolls and
accommodation pressure at nearby non-denominational schools.
The Council will determine how to alleviate accommodation
pressure at denominational (RC) primary and secondary schools
by either extending denominational (RC) schools and/or non-
denominational schools.

Or catchment change with Carrick Knowe Primary School.



Ref.

Contribution Zone

ED10

ED11

ED12
ED13
ED14
WD15

ED16

ED17

EWE10

EWE11

EWE12
EWE13
EWE2

EWE3

EWE4/5

EWE7
EWES

EWEg

West

West

West
West
West

West

West

West
West

West

Education Infrastructure Type

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity

Additional secondary school capacity
Additional RC primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional primary school capacity

Additional RC primary school capacity

Description

1,684 places for secondary
pupils (Craigmount HS’s
catchment area)

41 secondary pupils

(Forrester HS).

2 secondary pupils (The Royal

High Secondary School)

2 classes (St Andrew’s RC PS)

New 14-class primary school

(East of Milburn Tower)

New 21-class primary school
(Maybury)

9 x streams of Primary School
provision and associated
nurseries across the Place
Policy 16 area. This shall
include Primary Schools on
both H61 and H63.

2 classes (Gylemuir PS)

New 10-class primary school
(Hillwood PS)

New 14-class RC primary
school (West Edinburgh)

Additional Comments on Proposal
A new secondary school and associated community facilities
(including healthcare, public library, sports pitches and leisure
and recreational facilities) is required at an initial stage of
H63 to ensure education infrastructure is in place to serve
this proposal and wider development in Place Policy 16. This
school shall have an initial capacity of 1200 pupils, but shall be
designed and built from the outset so it can be subsequently
expanded to accommodate 1800 pupils. This shall require the
timeous transfer to the council of the full extent of land needed
to build the new school up to its capacity of 1800 pupils. All
of the community facilities associated with the school shall
be provided as part of the initial school. The West Edinburgh
Placemaking Framework shall set out further information on the
community facilities required in addition to the school, including
what facilities such as natural space, open space, sport and play
facilities are to be provided adjacent to the initial school prior to
its operation.

A site area of 2.1 ha is required

2 ha site secured, and school design is in development

9 streams of non-denominational primary school and nursery
provision is required to serve the Place Policy 16 area, with
primary schools required on both H61 and H63 from an early
stage. The West Edinburgh Placemaking Framework shall set
out further information on the broader configuration of primary
school provision for the Place 16 area, including the number,
distribution and size of schools.



