Table 11 - Education Infrastructure

Ref.	Ref.	Contribution Zone	Education Infrastructure Type	Description	Additional Comments on Proposal
	EBJG1	Boroughmuir / James Gillespie's	Additional primary school capacity	43% of a new 14-class primary school (South Edinburgh)	
	EBJG2	Boroughmuir / James Gillespie's	Additional secondary school capacity	46 secondary pupils (Boroughmuir HS)	
	EBJG <sub>3</sub>	Boroughmuir / James Gillespie's	Additional secondary school capacity	91 secondary pupils (James Gillespie's HS)	
	EBJG4	Boroughmuir / James Gillespie's	Additional ELC capacity	64 Place ELC setting	
ED1	ECA1	Castlebrae	Additional primary school capacity	New 14-class primary school (New Greendykes)	A site with an area of 2.0 ha is required.
ED2	ECA2	Castlebrae	Additional primary school capacity	New 18-class primary school (Brunstane)	A site with an area of 2.0 ha has been allocated and design work is underway.
	ECA3	Castlebrae	Additional RC primary school capacity	3 classrooms (St Francis RC PS)	
	ECA <sub>4</sub>	Castlebrae	Additional secondary school capacity	575 secondary pupils (Castlebrae HS)	
ED3	ECB1	Craigroyston / Broughton	Additional primary school + ELC capacity	Early Level Annexe to provide additional primary and ELC places (Flora Stevenson PS)	A site with an area of o.8 ha is required and has been identified in the Site Principles for Place 6 Crewe Road South. A safe walking route between the school and the annexe, and any improvements to existing transport infrastructure, will also have to be secured.
ED4	ECB2	Craigroyston / Broughton	Additional primary school capacity	New 18-class primary school (Granton Waterfront)	A site with an area of 2.0 ha is required.
	ECB3	Craigroyston / Broughton	Additional primary school capacity	Catchment change affecting Stockbridge and Broughton Primary Schools.	
	ECB4	Craigroyston / Broughton	Additional secondary school capacity	154 secondary pupils (Craigroyston HS)	A site with an area of 1.3 ha is required for offsite playing fields with associated improvements to transport infrastructure to/from the school.
	ECB4	Craigroyston / Broughton	Additional secondary school capacity	154 secondary pupils (Broughton HS)	
	ECB5	Craigroyston / Broughton	Additional RC primary school capacity	1 class (St David's RC PS)	
	DLT1	Drummond / Leith / Trinity	Additional primary school capacity	Catchment change affecting Abbeyhill and Leith Walk Primary Schools.	
ED <sub>5</sub>	DLT2	Drummond / Leith / Trinity	Additional primary school capacity	New 14-class primary school (Bonnington – Jane Street)	A site area of 1.4ha is required. Site location identified in Place 8 - Jane Street with outdoor space potentially in Pilrig Park.

Ref.	Ref.	Contribution Zone	Education Infrastructure Type	Description	Additional Comments on Proposal
	DLT3	Drummond / Leith / Trinity	Additional primary school capacity	4 classes (Broughton PS)	These classes could be added to the new primary school in the Jane Street / Bonnington / Pilrig area.
ED6	DLT4	Drummond / Leith / Trinity	Additional primary school capacity	New 12-class primary school (Leith Waterfront)	A site with an area of 1.3 ha is required. To be located outwith the operational port area.
	DLT5	Drummond / Leith / Trinity	Additional primary school capacity	6 classes (Craigentinny PS)	
	DLT6	Drummond / Leith / Trinity	Additional primary school capacity	New 17-class primary school (Victoria)	
				161 secondary pupils (Drummond HS)	The new primary school in the Jane Street/Bonnington /Pilrig
	DLT <sub>7</sub>	Drummond / Leith / Trinity	Additional secondary school capacity	461 secondary pupils (Leith Academy)	area will feed into either Drummond HS, Leith Academy or Trinity Academy. Flexibility to use contributions to extend one or more
		,		290 secondary pupils (Trinity Academy)	of these schools to accommodate demand is required.
	FH1	Firrhill	Additional primary school capacity	6 classes and dining / assembly hall extension (Colinton PS)	
					A site with an area of 2.3 ha is required.
ED <sub>7</sub>	FH2	Firrhill	Additional secondary school capacity	85 secondary pupils (Firrhill HS)	A safe walking route between the school and the annexe, and any improvements to existing transport infrastructure, will also have to be secured.
	FH3	Firrhill	Additional ELC capacity	New 64 place ELC setting.	
ED8	LG1	Liberton / Gracemount	Additional primary school capacity	New 14-class primary school (BioQuarter/Edmonstone)	A site area of 2.0 ha is required.
ED9	LG2	Liberton / Gracemount	Additional primary school capacity	New 14-class primary school (Gilmerton Station Road)	A site area of 2.0 ha is required.
	LG4	Liberton / Gracemount	Additional RC primary school capacity	5 classes (St Catherine's RC PS)	
	LG5	Liberton / Gracemount	Additional secondary school capacity	172 secondary pupils (Gracemount HS)	
	ELG6	Liberton / Gracemount	Additional secondary school capacity	358 secondary pupils (Liberton HS)	
	EPB1	Portobello	Additional primary school capacity	3 class extension of The Royal High Primary School	
	EPB2	Portobello	Additional secondary school capacity	55 secondary pupils (Portobello HS)	
	EQF1	Queensferry	Additional primary school capacity	2 classes and dining hall extension (Echline PS)	
	EQF2	Queensferry	Additional primary school capacity	New 14-class primary school (Builyeon Road)	

Ref.	Ref.	Contribution Zone	Education Infrastructure Type	Description	Additional Comments on Proposal
	EQF3	Queensferry	Additional primary school capacity	2 classes (Kirkliston PS)	
	EQF4	Queensferry	Additional secondary school capacity	274 secondary pupils (Queensferry HS)	
	ERC1	Roman Catholic	Additional RC primary school capacity	2 classes (Holy Cross RC PS)	It may be necessary to prioritise baptised RC pupils to reduce accommodation pressure, however this will increase rolls and accommodation pressure at nearby non-denominational schools. The Council will determine how to alleviate accommodation pressure at denominational (RC) primary and secondary schools by either extending denominational (RC) schools and/or non-denominational schools.
	ERC2	Roman Catholic	Additional RC primary school capacity	5 classes (St Cuthbert's RC PS)	denominational schools.
	ERC3	Roman Catholic	Additional RC primary school capacity	4 classes (St John Vianney RC PS)	
	ERC4	Roman Catholic	Additional RC primary school capacity	1 class (St Joseph's RC PS)	
	ERC5	Roman Catholic	Additional RC primary school capacity	3 classes (St Mary's (Leith) RC PS)	
	ERC6	Roman Catholic	Additional RC secondary school capacity	235 secondary pupils (Holy Rood RC HS)	
	ERC7	Roman Catholic	Additional RC secondary school capacity	351 secondary pupils (St Augustine's RC HS)	
	ERC8	Roman Catholic	Additional RC secondary school capacity	101 secondary pupils (St Thomas of Aquin's RC HS)	
	ESW1	South West	Additional primary school capacity	3 classes (Canal View PS)	
	ESW2	South West	Additional primary school capacity	4 classes (Dean Park PS)	
	ESW <sub>3</sub>	South West	Additional primary school capacity	3 classes (Sighthill PS)	
	ESW4	South West	Additional secondary school capacity	53 secondary pupils (Balerno HS)	
	ESW <sub>5</sub>	South West	Additional ELC capacity	New 64 place ELC setting	
	ETY1	Tynecastle	Additional primary school capacity	5 classes (Balgreen PS)	
	ETY2	Tynecastle	Additional ELC capacity	New 128 place ELC setting.	
	EWE1	West	Additional primary school capacity	3 classes (Broomhouse PS)	Or catchment change with Carrick Knowe Primary School.

Ref.	Ref.	Contribution Zone	Education Infrastructure Type	Description	Additional Comments on Proposal
	EWE10	West	Additional secondary school capacity	1,684 places for secondary pupils (Craigmount HS's catchment area)	A new secondary school and associated community facilities (including healthcare, public library, sports pitches and leisure and recreational facilities) is required at an initial stage of H63 to ensure education infrastructure is in place to serve this proposal and wider development in Place Policy 16. This school shall have an initial capacity of 1200 pupils, but shall be designed and built from the outset so it can be subsequently expanded to accommodate 1800 pupils. This shall require the timeous transfer to the council of the full extent of land needed to build the new school up to its capacity of 1800 pupils. All of the community facilities associated with the school shall be provided as part of the initial school. The West Edinburgh Placemaking Framework shall set out further information on the community facilities required in addition to the school, including what facilities such as natural space, open space, sport and play facilities are to be provided adjacent to the initial school prior to its operation.
	EWE11	West	Additional secondary school capacity	41 secondary pupils (Forrester HS).	
	EWE12	West	Additional secondary school capacity	2 secondary pupils (The Royal High Secondary School)	
	EWE13	West	Additional RC primary school capacity	2 classes (St Andrew's RC PS)	
ED10	EWE2	West	Additional primary school capacity	New 14-class primary school (East of Milburn Tower)	A site area of 2.1 ha is required
ED11	EWE3	West	Additional primary school capacity	New 21-class primary school (Maybury)	2 ha site secured, and school design is in development
ED12 ED13 ED14 WD15	EWE4/5	West	Additional primary school capacity	9 x streams of Primary School provision and associated nurseries across the Place Policy 16 area. This shall include Primary Schools on both H61 and H63.	9 streams of non-denominational primary school and nursery provision is required to serve the Place Policy 16 area, with primary schools required on both H61 and H63 from an early stage. The West Edinburgh Placemaking Framework shall set out further information on the broader configuration of primary school provision for the Place 16 area, including the number, distribution and size of schools.
	EWE7	West	Additional primary school capacity	2 classes (Gylemuir PS)	
ED16	EWE8	West	Additional primary school capacity	New 10-class primary school (Hillwood PS)	
ED17	EWE9	West	Additional RC primary school capacity	New 14-class RC primary school (West Edinburgh)	